505342955 02/23/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5389737

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| SHIH-YUAN LIN       | 01/31/2019     |
| HSIN-WEN SU         | 01/31/2019     |
| HOK-SUM HORACE LUKE | 02/15/2019     |
| CHEN-HSIN HSU       | 01/31/2019     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | GOGORO INC.                                   |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 3806 CENTRAL PLAZA, 18 HARBOUR ROAD, WAN CHAI |
| City:           | HONG KONG                                     |
| State/Country:  | CHINA   |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16207044 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-9398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2063598000 Phone:

Email: aperez@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247 Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3095

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 115282-8077.US03 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | ANNDREYA PEREZ   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Anndreya Perez/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/23/2019       |

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2019\_02\_23\_Assignment\_as\_Filed\_1152828077US03#page1.tif source=2019 02 23 Assignment as Filed 1152828077US03#page2.tif source=2019 02 23 Assignment as Filed 1152828077US03#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 048418 FRAME: 0535** 505342955

source=2019\_02\_23\_Assignment\_as\_Filed\_1152828077US03#page4.tif source=2019\_02\_23\_Assignment\_as\_Filed\_1152828077US03#page5.tif source=2019\_02\_23\_Assignment\_as\_Filed\_1152828077US03#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 048418 FRAME: 0536

# **ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS**

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Shih-Yuan Lin having a mailing address of 33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Dist.,
   Taoyuan City 33378 TAIWAN;
- Hsin-Wen Su having a mailing address of 33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Dist.,
   Taoyuan City 33378 TAIWAN;
- Hok-Sum Horace Luke having a mailing address of 33, Dinghu Rd.,
   Guishan Dist., Taoyuan City 33378 TAIWAN; and
- Chen-Hsin Hsu having a mailing address of 33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Dist., Taoyuan City 33378 TAIWAN.

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described or claimed in an application for Patent of the United States, which is currently entitled HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS and naming Assignors as the inventor(s), and filed on November 30, 2018, as U.S. Application No. 16/207.044 (the "Application").

Gogoro Inc. a company under the laws of Cayman Islands having a company address of 27 Hospital Road, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman Islands, and a place of business at 3806 Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, China (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights

Patent Assignment for HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS

1

115282-8077.US03

143139296.1

from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

| For Gogoro Inc.: |               |           | .1                               |
|------------------|---------------|-----------|----------------------------------|
| Date:            | FEB. 1 5 2019 | Signature | Week -                           |
| •                |               |           | Authorized Signer                |
|                  |               |           | Hok-Sum Horace Luke              |
|                  |               |           | Authorized Signer – Printed Name |
|                  |               |           | Director                         |
|                  |               |           | Authorized Signer - Title        |

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hok-Sum Horace Luke

(insert name of authorized signer for Gogoro Inc.)
signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Hsiao - Hui Jeng Usis はくか

Patent Assignment for HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS

2

115282-8077.US03

143139296.1

| JAN 3 1 2019 | Shih-Yuan Lin |
|--------------|---------------|
| Date         | Shih-Yuan Lin |

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Shih-Yuan Lin signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

| DateJAN_ 3 1 2019 | ness. Dingaa ka., Guishan Dis        |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|
|                   | Signed at Taoyuan City, Taiwan 33378 |
| (Type or Print)   |                                      |

| Ilsīao - Huī Jeng | Usiao Uni Jery |
(Type or Print Name of Witness) | (Signature of Witness)

| JAN.     | 3 | 1 | 2019 |
|----------|---|---|------|
| X35 83 X |   |   |      |

Hsin-wen Su

Date

Hsin-Wen Su

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hsin-Wen Su signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Date <u>JAN 3 1 2019</u> (Type or Print) Ne.33, Dinghu Rd., Guishan Dist, Signed at <u>Tasyuan City, Taiwan</u> 88878

HSTAO - Hur Jeng (Type or Print Name of Witness)

(Signature of Witness)

Patent Assignment for HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS

4

115282-8077.US03

143139296.1

| FEB. 1 5 2019 | tu/                 |
|---------------|---------------------|
| Date          | Hok-Sum Horace Luke |

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Hok-Sum Horace Luke signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

| Date FEB. 1 5 2019 (Type or Print)                          | Ne.33, Dingbu Rd., Guishan Dist<br>Signed at Tacyuan City, Talwan 88878 |
|---|---|
| <u> Пяла» - Ныї Јела</u><br>(Type or Print Name of Witness) | (Signature of Witness)  |

Patent Assignment for HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS

143139296.1

5

115282-8077.US03

| JAN 3 1 2019 | Cleen Hain Hes  |
|--------------|---|
| Date         | Chen-Hsin Hsu   |
|              | know or have satisfactory evidence that Chen-Hsin Hsu<br>own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes  |
|              | Land the second |

Date JAN 31 2019 Signed at Tacyuan City, Taiwan 88878

(Type or Print)

Type or Print Name of Witness)

Heave this Jey
(Signature of Witness)

Patent Assignment for HUB APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS

143139296.1

**RECORDED: 02/23/2019** 

6

115282-8077.US03

PATENT REEL: 048418 FRAME: 0542